

No. 17-736

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BLATT, HASENMILLER, LEIBSKER & MOORE, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

RONALD OLIVA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

JOSHUA G. VINCENT
Counsel of Record
DAVID M. SCHULTZ
JOHN P. RYAN
CARSON R. GRIFFIS
HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP
222 North LaSalle Street
Ste. 300
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 704-3463
jvincent@hinshawlaw.com
*Counsel for Petitioner
Blatt, Hasenmiller,
Leibsker & Moore, LLC*

February 22, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>OLIVA</i> CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT BY UNDERMINING SAFE HARBOR JURIS- PRUDENCE.....	3
II. THE PUNISHMENT OF CONDUCT THAT WAS LAWFUL WHEN IT OCCURRED VIOLATES DUE PRO- CESS.....	5
III. THE <i>BONA FIDE</i> ERROR DEFENSE CANNOT TURN ON THE PENDENCY OF AN <i>EN BANC</i> REHEARING PETITION.....	8
IV. THE FDCPA SHOULD NOT BE INTER- PRETED TO CREATE A SEPARATION- OF-POWERS PROBLEM.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	7
<i>Avila v. Riexinger & Assocs., LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2016).....	3, 4
<i>BMW of North America v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1995).....	2
<i>Boucher v. Financial System of Green Bay</i> , No. 17-2308, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 1094 (7th Cir. Jan. 18, 2018).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Bouie v. Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	7
<i>Chaudry v. Gallerizzo</i> , 174 F.3d 394 (4th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Clark v. Capital Credit & Collection Servs.</i> , 460 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Daubert v. NRA Group, LLC</i> , 861 F.3d 382 (3rd Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	2, 7
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Graziano v. Harrison</i> , 950 F.2d 107 (3d Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Greco v. Trauner, Cohen & Thomas, LLP</i> , 412 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3, 4
<i>Haddad v. Alexander, Zelmanski</i> , <i>Danner, Fioritto, PLLC</i> , 758 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2014).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Harden v. Autovest LLC</i> , No. 1:15-cv-34, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164728 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 30, 2016).....	6
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kobs v. Arrow Serv. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 134 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	10
<i>Newsom v. Friedman</i> , 76 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 1996).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Oliva v. Blatt, Hasenmiller, Leibsker & Moore LLC</i> , 864 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynoldsville Casket v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995).....	2, 3, 9
<i>Sibley v. Fulton DeKalb Collection Service</i> , 677 F.2d 830 (11th Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Suesz v. Med-1 Solutions</i> , 734 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2013).....	8, 9
<i>U.S. v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. III.....	10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5, 7
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(3)	6-7
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(e).....	9, 10
RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a).....	1, 8
